Restatement of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Subsequent to filing its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, for the quarter ended September 30, 2010, the Company
determined that a third-party clerical error in the coding of a single investment security resulted in an overstatement of
unrealized gains on investments of $2,316,041 and realized gains on investments of $100,039 included in earnings for
the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010.  Through its internal review, management discovered
that its external provider of investment accounting services incorrectly coded a series of purchases of a commodity
security held by the Company.  As a result, the provider reported to the Company that the security had gained value
during the quarter ended September 30, 2010, when in fact it had lost value.  The amount of actual unrealized loss on
that single investment was $62,510.  In addition, as a result of the overstatement, certain accruals for unpaid incentive
bonus compensation payments have been reduced by $189,828.

The effect of the restatement on the condensed consolidated financial statements is as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30,2010
As Reported Adjustment Restated

Trading securites $ 104,356,012 $ (2,416,080) $ 101,939,932
Deferred income taxes $ 10,466,570 $ 893,413 $ 11,359,983
Total assets $ 789,012,137 $ (1,522,667) $ 787,489,470
Income taxes payable $ 3,464,260 $ 34,636 $ 3,498,896
Other accrued expenses $ 22,671,787 $ (189,828 ) $ 22,481,959
Total liabilities $ 650,371,900 $ (155,192 ) $ 650,216,708
Retained earnings $ 108,046,314 $ (1,367,475) $ 106,678,839
Total stockholders equity $ 138,640,237 $ (1,367,475) $ 137,272,762

Consolidated Statement of Operations For the nine months ended September 30, 2010
As Reported Adjustment Restated

Net realized gains on investments $ 11,993,359 $ (100,039 ) $ 11,893,320
Net urealized gains on investments $ 8,597,233 $ (2,316,041) $ 6,281,192
Total premiums earned and other revenues $ 174,231,727 $ (2,416,080) $ 171,815,647
General and administrative expenses $ 43,820,836 $ (189,828 ) $ 43,631,008
Total operating costs and expenses $ 121,677,566 $ (189,828 ) $ 121,487,738
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES $ 52,554,161 $ (2,226,252) $ 50,327,909
Income taxes, current $ 18,980,805 $ 34,636 $ 19,015,441
Income taxes, deferred $ 1,417,694 $ (893,413 ) $ 524,281
Income taxes, net $ 20,398,499 $ (858,777 ) $ 19,539,722
Net income $ 32,155,662 $ (1,367,475) $ 30,788,187
Basic net income per common share $ 0.82 $ (0.04 ) $ 0.78
Fully diluted net income per share $ 0.80 $ (0.04 ) $ 0.76

9

Edgar Filing: HOME PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 48

Edgar Filing: HOME PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 49

Comprehensive Income For the nine months ended September 30, 2010
As Reported Adjustment Restated

Net income $ 32,155,662 $ (1,367,475) $ 30,788,187
Comprehensive income $ 31,597,445 $ (1,367,475) $ 30,229,970

Consolidated Statement of Operations For the three months ended September 30, 2010
As Reported Adjustment Restated

Net realized gains on investments $ 6,249,015 $ (100,039 ) $ 6,148,976
Net urealized gains on investments $ 8,597,233 $ (2,316,041) $ 6,281,192
Total premiums earned and other revenues $ 73,151,781 $ (2,416,080) $ 70,735,701
General and administrative expenses $ 20,242,856 $ (189,828 ) $ 20,053,028
Total operating costs and expenses $ 49,612,981 $ (189,828 ) $ 49,423,153
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES $ 23,538,800 $ (2,226,252) $ 21,312,548
Income taxes, current $ 7,324,661 $ 34,636 $ 7,359,297
Income taxes, deferred $ 1,769,454 $ (893,413 ) $ 876,041
Income taxes, net $ 9,094,115 $ (858,777 ) $ 8,235,338
Net income $ 14,444,685 $ (1,367,475) $ 13,077,210
Basic net income per common share $ 0.37 $ (0.04 ) $ 0.33
Fully diluted net income per share $ 0.36 $ (0.04 ) $ 0.32

Comprehensive Income For the three months ended September 30, 2010
As Reported Adjustment Restated

Net income $ 14,444,685 $ (1,367,475) $ 13,077,210
Comprehensive income $ 14,853,369 $ (1,367,475) $ 13,485,894

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows For the nine months ended September 30, 2010
As Reported Adjustment Restated

Net income $ 32,155,662 $ (1,367,475) $ 30,788,187
Realized gains on investments $ (11,993,359) $ 100,039 $ (11,893,320)
Unealized gains on investments $ (8,597,233 ) $ 2,316,041 $ (6,281,192 )
Deferred income taxes $ 1,778,281 $ (893,413 ) $ 884,868
Income taxes payable $ 3,095,292 $ 34,636 $ 3,129,928
Other accrued expenses $ 1,921,402 $ (189,828 ) $ 1,731,574

Additional disclosures are provided in the accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements
primarily in Note 2 – “Significant Accounting Policies Trading Securities”, Note 5 – “Investments”, Note 9 – “Income Tax
Provision”, Note 13 – “Earning Per Share”  and Note 15 – “Subsequent Events”.   Disclosures have also been modified in
Item 2 - “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”, Item 4 – “Controls
and Procedures” and Exhibit 99.1 “Schedule of Investments.”

Nature of Operations

The Company was originally incorporated as Universal Heights, Inc. in Delaware in November 1990. The Company